The project site has four (4) 10,000 litre water tanks.  To allow for the refilling of water tanks in 

a single day, the NWB has imposed an annual limit of water use and not a daily limit.  However, 

since this Licence is a Type “B”, the daily Water withdrawal limit cannot exceed two-hundred 

and ninety-nine (299) cubic meters per day, and the Licensee must ensure that the source water 

body is not drawn down, and if so, provide the information in accordance with Part C, item 3. 

The Licensee has requested that 50 m3 of Water per annum, from the total allotted 1440 m3 per

[...]

Water Management Area: RASMUSSEN BASIN–LARSEN SOUND WATERSHED (33) 

Location: SHEPHERD BAY, 

KITIKMEOT REGION, NUNAVUT 

Classification: OTHER UNDERTAKING 

Purpose: DIRECT USE OF WATER AND DEPOSIT OF WASTE 

Quantity of Water use not 

to Exceed: ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND FORTY (1440) 

CUBIC METRES PER ANNUM AND LESS THAN THREE 

HUNDRED (300) CUBIC METRES PER DAY 

Effective Date: SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 

Expiry of Licence: AUGUST 31, 2029 

This Licence renewal and amendment, issued and recorded at Gjoa Haven, Nunavut, includes

[...]

The expiry or cancellation of this Licence does not relieve the Licensee from any 

obligation imposed by the Licence, or any other regulatory requirement. 

PART C: CONDITIONS APPLYING TO WATER USE  

1. The Licensee shall obtain all Water from Water Lake.  Total Water use shall not exceed 

two-hundred and ninety-nine (299) cubic metres per day.  The volume of Water for all 

purposes under this Licence shall not exceed one thousand four hundred and forty (1440) 

cubic metres per year. 

2. The use of Water from streams or any Water bodies not identified in Part C, Item 1, is 

prohibited unless authorized and approved by the Board in writing. 

mailto:licensing@nwb-oen.ca

3. The withdrawal of Water from any stream shall not exceed ten (10) per cent of the low